
Change Order Report 
Board Meeting: March 8, 2018 1 

Change Order Report 
Board Meeting: March 8, 2018 
SUMMARY 
 

Project Contract/CO No. Contractor Bid Package Amount 
43.92 750740-04 Radiant Electric, Inc. 26.01-Electrical $7,843.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Change Order Report 
Board Meeting: March 8, 2018 
DETAIL 
 
 

Project Name: Mayne Phase 2 Modernization Project No. 43.92 
Contractor: Radiant Electric, Inc. Contract No. 750740 
Bid Package: 26.01-Electrical Change Order No. 04 
Scope Electrical Changes 

Item No. Scope of Work Amount 
1 CCD 016 Add conduit raceways for new sound system wiring in the 

Multipurpose Building. $3,184.00 
2 CCD 017, RFI 096: Replace demolished receptacles in Restrooms C3,C5 and  D7 $2,446.00 
3 CCD 015, RFI 123: Add back boxes for Fixture Type CC light fixtures in 

Multipurpose Building. $2,213.00 
 

Original Contract Sum $493,600.00 
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $39,781.00 
Contract Sum prior to this Change Order $533,381.00 
Contract Sum is changed by this Change Order $7,843.00 
Revised Contract Sum $541,224.00 

 


